

08-539 OCT 22 2008

No. 08- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF IRAQ, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.

ROBERT SIMON, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

OF COUNSEL:
TIMOTHY B. MILLS
MAGGS & McDERMOTT LLC
910 17TH STREET, N.W., SUITE 800
WASHINGTON, D.C., 20006
(202) 457-8090

BRUCE FEIN
COUNSEL OF RECORD
BRUCE FEIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., N.W.
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, D.C., 20036
(703) 963-4968

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI LLP
801 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C., 20004
(202) 662-0466

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 12

**I. THIS CASE INVOLVES ISSUES OF
EXCEPTIONAL NATIONAL AND
INTERNATIONAL IMPORTANCE. 13**

**A. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Could
Impair Negotiations Between The
United States And Iraq Over
Terms And Conditions For
Extending The United States
Military Combat Presence In Iraq... 13**

**B. The D.C. Circuit’s Opinion
Threatens To Undermine U.S.
Foreign Policy and Reciprocity
Between Nations and Impairs
Petitioner’s Sovereign Dignity
Interests. 20**

C. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Threatens to Alienate the Government of Iraq, the Political Parties of Iraq As Well As The People Of Iraq, And Thus Undermine The War Effort. 22

D. The Decision Below Undermines The President’s Role As The Principal Arbiter of U.S. Foreign Policy. 24

II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S RULING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS..... 25

A. The D.C. Circuit Erroneously Held That A Repealed Statute Confers Jurisdiction Over This Case. 26

B. The D.C. Circuit Erroneously Nullified The President’s EWSAA Determination..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 35

Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (June 24, 2008)..... 1a

Appendix B: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia (September 7, 2006)..... 23a

Appendix C:	Order of the Chief Justice of the U.S. extending time for filing certiorari petition.....	56a
Appendix D:	Statutory Provisions Involved.....	58a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	21
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008)	32
<i>Amer. Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	20
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112, 116- 117 (1952).....	26
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	20
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	20, 34
<i>Ex Parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (Wall.) (1868)	4, 26
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	33
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>National City Bank of N.Y. v. Rep. of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	34
<i>Princz v. F.R.G.</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>The Assessors v. Osbornes</i> , 76 U.S. 567, 575 (1869).....	26
<i>United States v. Ballistrea</i> , 101 F.3d 827 (2d Cir. 1996)	32
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corporation</i> , 299 U.S. 304, 319 (1936).....	20, 24
<i>Vine v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 10 (2006)	3, 5, 7, 15
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	32
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	32

STATUTES:

22 U.S.C. § 6082(h).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	4, 27, 28
28 U.S.C. 1332.....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

28 U.S.C. § 2680(c)	32
Emergency Wartime Supplemental Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 108-11, § 1503, 117 Stat. 559 (2003).....	passim
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083, 122 Stat. 3 (2008).....	passim
Iran and Libya Sanctions Act of 1996, P.L. 104-172, 110 Stat. 1541, as amended, section 9	24

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

153 Cong. Rec. S12631-32 (daily ed. Oct. 3, 2007).	8
H.R. 1585, 110th Cong. § 1083(c)(4) (2007)	
H.R. Rep. No. 110-477 (2007)	8

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS:

Executive Order 13,303, 68 Fed. Reg. 31,931 (May 22, 2003)	4, 16
<i>Memorandum of Disapproval</i> , 3 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1641 (Dec. 28, 2007)	8
<i>Message to the Congress</i> , 39 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 647 (May 22, 2003)	3, 5, 16, 29
Presidential Determination No. 2003-23, 68 Fed. Reg. 26,459 (May 7, 2003).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

Presidential Determination No. 2008-9,
73 Fed. Reg. 6571 (Feb. 5, 2008)..... 10, 11
17

OTHER AUTHORITY:

*Amy Falls, Acree v. Republic of Iraq:
Holding a Fragile, U.S.-Backed Govern-
ment Civilly Liable for the
Wrongoings of the Previous, Ousted
Regime*, 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 880
(2005) 15
